The results of the changes in the variables have been summarised below:
The sensitivity analysis of the life business indicates that a +1% change in Valuation Interest Rate (VIR) will result in a reduction of the Life fund liability to N7.14bn whilst a -1% change in VIR will
increase the Life liability to N7.31bn.
The sensitivity analysis also indicates that an increase of mortality rates by 5% will change the Life liability to N7.31bn whilst a reduction of mortality rate by 5% will decrease the Life fund liability to
N7.13bn.
A movement of expenses by +10% will result in an increase the Life fund liability to N7.41bn whilst a -10% change will reduce the Life fund liability to N7bn. Expense inflation moving by +2% will change
the life fund to N7.48bn whilst a -2% will produce a reduced Life fund liability of N7.11bn

89

AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies

Annual Report

31 December 2024

SENSITIVITY OF LIABILITIES TO CHANGES IN LONG TERM VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR THE 31 DECEMBER 2023 VALUATION (IFRS17 RESTATED)

 N'000  Base  VIR +1%  VIR -1%  Expense
+10%

 Expense
-10%

 Expense
Inflation +2%

 Expense
Inflation

-2%
 Lapse +5%  Lapse -5%  Mortality

+5%
 Mortality

-5%

Individual Life BEL 2,531   2,444,585   2,481,479   2,609,870   2,212,646   2,487,628   2,439,174   2,451,964   2,473,855   2,540,509   2,389,491
CSM 1,138   1,131,535   1,134,421   1,137,527   1,128,525   1,134,024   1,131,163   1,132,695   1,133,211   1,139,006   1,126,945
Individual Life Risk Adjustment 100   96,845   98,307   103,393   87,657   98,550   96,631   97,137   98,005   100,645   94,662
Group Life - LRC 1,311   1,311,402   1,311,402   1,311,402   1,311,402   1,311,402   1,311,402   1,311,402   1,311,402   1,311,402   1,311,402
Group Life - LIC 2,622   2,622,338   2,622,338   2,622,338   2,622,338   2,622,338   2,622,338   2,622,338   2,622,338   2,622,338   2,622,338
Loss Component 360   359,745   359,745   359,745   359,745   359,745   359,745   359,745   359,745   359,745   359,745
Group Life Risk Adjustment 125   124,987   124,987   124,987   124,987   124,987   124,987   124,987   124,987   124,987   124,987
Gross liability 8,188   8,091,437   8,132,679   8,269,262   7,847,300   8,138,674   9,855,294   8,100,268   8,123,543   8,198,632   8,029,570
Reinsurance -1,276   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)   (1,276,431)
Net liability 6,911   6,815,006   6,856,248   6,992,831   6,570,869   6,862,243   6,809,009   6,823,837   6,847,112   6,922,201   6,753,139
 % Change in net liability 0% -1% -1% 1% -5% -1% -2% -1% -1% 0% -2%

 Summary  Base  VIR +1%  VIR -1%  Expense
+10%

 Expense
-10%

 Expense
Inflation +2%

 Expense
Inflation

-2%
 Lapse +5%  Lapse -5%  Mortality

+5%
 Mortality

-5%

 Individual 4,129   4,032,710   4,073,952   4,210,535   3,788,573   4,079,947   4,026,713   4,041,541   4,064,816   4,139,905   3,970,843
 Group 2,782   2,782,296   2,782,296   2,782,296   2,782,296   2,782,296   2,782,296   2,782,296   2,782,296   2,782,296   2,782,296
 Net liability 6,911   6,815,006   6,856,248   6,992,831   6,570,869   6,862,243   6,809,009   6,823,837   6,847,112   6,922,201   6,753,139
% change in liability 0.00% -1% -1% 1% -5% -1% -2% -1% -1% 0% -2%

90

AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies

Annual Report

31 December 2024

3  Financial Risk Management
(a) Introduction and overview

 • Market risk
 • Credit risk
 • Liquidity risk

3.1  Market risk

• Price risk
• Foreign exchange risk
• Interest-rate risk

3.1.1  Price risk
The Group’s management of price risk is guided by the following limits:
• Investment quality and limit analysis
• Stop loss limit analysis
• Stock to total loss limit analysis
Investment quality and limit analysis

Stop loss limit analysis

 STOP LOSS
LIMIT  25% Very liquid, high market capitalisation, low market volatility

[…]

The method used to arrive at the possible risk of foreign exchange rate was based on statistical analysis. The statistical analysis has been based on main currencies movement for the last five years. This
information is then revised and adjusted for reasonableness under the current economic circumstances.

The Group is moderately exposed to interest-rate risk through its conservative investment approach with high investment in fixed income and money market instruments which have fixed interest rates
rather than floating rates. Interest rate risk also exists in policies that carry investment guarantees on early surrender or at maturity, where claim values can become higher than the value of backing assets
as a result of rises or falls in interest rates.
A significant portion of the Group’s assets relate to its capital rather than liabilities, the value of its interest rate based assets exceeds its interest rate based liabilities. As a result, the Company’s
investment income will move with fixed interest rates over the medium to long-term with short-term interest rate fluctuations creating unrealized fair value gains or losses in other comprehensive income.

Investment securities

Investment securities

Parent

Investment securities exposed to foreign exchange risk Gains/(losses)

94

AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies

Annual Report

31 December 2024

Gap 25,746,764   2,286,278   512,279   75,980,290   112,411,944
Cumulative gap - Sensitivity analysis 25,746,764   2,286,278   2,798,557   78,778,847
Increase by 100bp 257,468   22,863   5,123   759,803   1,124,119
Increase by 500bp 1,287,338   114,314   25,614   3,799,015   5,620,597
Decrease by 100bp (257,468)   (22,863)   (5,123)   (759,803)   (1,124,119)
Decrease by 500bp (1,287,338)   (114,314)   (25,614)   (3,799,015)   (5,620,597)

PARENT  1-3 Months  3-6 Months  6-12 months  > 12 months  Total

Cash and cash equivalents 17,310,395   -   -   -   17,310,395
Government & corporate bonds -   -   -   66,494,441   66,494,441
Tenored deposits with initial maturity of 90 days and above -   1,864,192   -   -   1,864,192
Treasury bills -   5,663,656   484,312   349,872   -   6,497,839
Equity securities 499,618   -   -   -   -   499,618
Investment funds 1,702,846   -   -   -   1,702,846
Financial assets designated at fair value 2,500,958   -   -   -   2,500,958
Loans and receivables 1,789,206   -   -   -   -   1,789,206
Statutory deposit 500,000   -   -   500,000

6,992,628   22,974,051   2,348,504   349,872   66,494,441   99,159,495
Interest bearing liabilities
Investment contract liabilities
– At amortised cost -   10,287,523   10,287,523
–  liabilities designated at fair value -   -   -   -  2,500,958   2,500,958

-   -   -   -   12,788,481   12,788,481
Gap 22,974,051   2,348,504   349,872   53,705,960   86,371,014

Cumulative gap - Sensitivity analysis 22,974,051   2,348,504   2,698,375   56,404,335
Increase by 100bp 229,741   23,485   3,499   537,060   863,710
Increase by 500bp 1,148,703   117,425   17,494   2,685,298   4,318,551
Decrease by 100bp (229,741)   (23,485)   (3,499)   (537,060)   (863,710)
Decrease by 500bp (1,148,703)   (117,425)   (17,494)   (2,685,298)   (4,318,551)

31 December 2023

GROUP
 Non interest

bearing  1-3 months  3-6 months  6-12 months  > 12 months  Total

Cash and cash equivalents 17,923,579   8,249,743   -   -   -   26,173,322
Government & corporate bonds   -   -   -   -  38,339,052   38,339,052
Tenored deposits with initial maturity of 90 days and above   -   -   -  2,237,525   2,237,525
Treasury bills   -   -   -   -  1,555,681   1,555,681
Equity securities 524,744   -   -   -   -   524,744
Investment funds   -   -   -  1,209,930   9,321,585   10,531,515
Financial assets designated at fair value   -   -   -   -  2,496,669   2,496,669
Loans and receivables 4,369,661   -   -   -   -   4,369,661
Statutory deposit   -   -   -   -  500,000   500,000
Total interest earning assets   22,817,984 8,249,743   -   1,209,930   54,450,512   86,728,169
Interest bearing liabilities
Investment contract liabilities
– At amortised cost -   860,800   830,921   1,209,032   6,812,299   9,713,052
–  Liabilities designated at fair value -   -   -   -   2,496,669   2,496,669
Borrowings -   -   -   -   5,257,670   5,257,670
Total interest bearing liabilities 860,800   830,921   1,209,032   14,566,638   17,467,391
Gap 7,388,943   (830,921)   898   39,883,874   69,260,778
Cumulative gap - Sensitivity analysis 7,388,943   (830,921)   (830,023)   39,053,851
Increase by 100bp 73,889   (8,309)   9   398,839   692,608
Increase by 500bp 369,447   (41,546)   45   1,994,194   3,463,039
Decrease by 100bp (73,889)   8,309   (9)   (398,839)   (692,608)